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property or escheat laws upon reason-
able cause to believe that the bank has 
failed to comply with those laws (12 
U.S.C. 484(b)); 

(3) Verify payroll records for unem-
ployment compensation purposes (26 
U.S.C. 3305(c)); 

(4) Ascertain the correctness of fed-
eral tax returns (26 U.S.C. 7602); and 

(5) Enforce the Fair Labor Standards 
Act (29 U.S.C. 211). 

(c) Report of examination. The report 
of examination made by an OCC exam-
iner is designated solely for use in the 
supervision of the bank. The bank’s 
copy of the report is the property of 
the OCC and is loaned to the bank and 
any holding company thereof solely for 
its confidential use. The bank’s direc-
tors, in keeping with their responsibil-
ities both to depositors and to share-
holders, should thoroughly review the 
report. The report may be made avail-
able to other persons only in accord-
ance with the rules on disclosure in 12 
CFR part 4. 

[61 FR 4862, Feb. 9, 1996, as amended at 64 FR 
60100, Nov. 4, 1999]

§ 7.4001 Charging interest at rates per-
mitted competing institutions; 
charging interest to corporate bor-
rowers. 

(a) Definition. The term ‘‘interest’’ as 
used in 12 U.S.C. 85 includes any pay-
ment compensating a creditor or pro-
spective creditor for an extension of 
credit, making available of a line of 
credit, or any default or breach by a 
borrower of a condition upon which 
credit was extended. It includes, among 
other things, the following fees con-
nected with credit extension or avail-
ability: numerical periodic rates, late 
fees, creditor-imposed not sufficient 
funds (NSF) fees charged when a bor-
rower tenders payment on a debt with 
a check drawn on insufficient funds, 
overlimit fees, annual fees, cash ad-
vance fees, and membership fees. It 
does not ordinarily include appraisal 
fees, premiums and commissions at-
tributable to insurance guaranteeing 
repayment of any extension of credit, 
finders’ fees, fees for document prepa-
ration or notarization, or fees incurred 
to obtain credit reports. 

(b) Authority. A national bank lo-
cated in a state may charge interest at 

the maximum rate permitted to any 
state-chartered or licensed lending in-
stitution by the law of that state. If 
state law permits different interest 
charges on specified classes of loans, a 
national bank making such loans is 
subject only to the provisions of state 
law relating to that class of loans that 
are material to the determination of 
the permitted interest. For example, a 
national bank may lawfully charge the 
highest rate permitted to be charged 
by a state-licensed small loan com-
pany, without being so licensed, but 
subject to state law limitations on the 
size of loans made by small loan com-
panies. 

(c) Effect on state definitions of inter-
est. The Federal definition of the term 
‘‘interest’’ in paragraph (a) of this sec-
tion does not change how interest is 
defined by the individual states (nor 
how the state definition of interest is 
used) solely for purposes of state law. 
For example, if late fees are not ‘‘in-
terest’’ under state law where a na-
tional bank is located but state law 
permits its most favored lender to 
charge late fees, then a national bank 
located in that state may charge late 
fees to its intrastate customers. The 
national bank may also charge late 
fees to its interstate customers because 
the fees are interest under the Federal 
definition of interest and an allowable 
charge under state law where the na-
tional bank is located. However, the 
late fees would not be treated as inter-
est for purposes of evaluating compli-
ance with state usury limitations be-
cause state law excludes late fees when 
calculating the maximum interest that 
lending institutions may charge under 
those limitations. 

(d) Usury. A national bank located in 
a state the law of which denies the de-
fense of usury to a corporate borrower 
may charge a corporate borrower any 
rate of interest agreed upon by a cor-
porate borrower. 

[61 FR 4862, Feb. 9, 1996, as amended at 66 FR 
34791, July 2, 2001]

§ 7.4002 National bank charges. 
(a) Authority to impose charges and 

fees. A national bank may charge its 
customers non-interest charges and 
fees, including deposit account service 
charges. 
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(b) Considerations. (1) All charges and 
fees should be arrived at by each bank 
on a competitive basis and not on the 
basis of any agreement, arrangement, 
undertaking, understanding, or discus-
sion with other banks or their officers. 

(2) The establishment of non-interest 
charges and fees, their amounts, and 
the method of calculating them are 
business decisions to be made by each 
bank, in its discretion, according to 
sound banking judgment and safe and 
sound banking principles. A national 
bank establishes non-interest charges 
and fees in accordance with safe and 
sound banking principles if the bank 
employs a decision-making process 
through which it considers the fol-
lowing factors, among others: 

(i) The cost incurred by the bank in 
providing the service; 

(ii) The deterrence of misuse by cus-
tomers of banking services; 

(iii) The enhancement of the com-
petitive position of the bank in accord-
ance with the bank’s business plan and 
marketing strategy; and 

(iv) The maintenance of the safety 
and soundness of the institution. 

(c) Interest. Charges and fees that are 
‘‘interest’’ within the meaning of 12 
U.S.C. 85 are governed by § 7.4001 and 
not by this section. 

(d) State law. The OCC applies pre-
emption principles derived from the 
United States Constitution, as inter-
preted through judicial precedent, 
when determining whether State laws 
apply that purport to limit or prohibit 
charges and fees described in this sec-
tion. 

(e) National bank as fiduciary. This 
section does not apply to charges im-
posed by a national bank in its capac-
ity as a fiduciary, which are governed 
by 12 CFR part 9. 

[66 FR 34791, July 2, 2001]

§ 7.4003 Establishment and operation 
of a remote service unit by a na-
tional bank. 

A remote service unit (RSU) is an 
automated facility, operated by a cus-
tomer of a bank, that conducts bank-
ing functions, such as receiving depos-
its, paying withdrawals, or lending 
money. A national bank may establish 
and operate an RSU pursuant to 12 
U.S.C. 24(Seventh). An RSU includes an 

automated teller machine, automated 
loan machine, and automated device 
for receiving deposits. An RSU may be 
equipped with a telephone or televideo 
device that allows contact with bank 
personnel. An RSU is not a ‘‘branch’’ 
within the meaning of 12 U.S.C. 36(j), 
and is not subject to state geographic 
or operational restrictions or licensing 
laws. 

[64 FR 60100, Nov. 4, 1999]

§ 7.4004 Establishment and operation 
of a deposit production office by a 
national bank. 

(a) General rule. A national bank or 
its operating subsidiary may engage in 
deposit production activities at a site 
other than the main office or a branch 
of the bank. A deposit production office 
(DPO) may solicit deposits, provide in-
formation about deposit products, and 
assist persons in completing applica-
tion forms and related documents to 
open a deposit account. A DPO is not a 
branch within the meaning of 12 U.S.C. 
36(j) and 12 CFR 5.30(d)(1) so long as it 
does not receive deposits, pay with-
drawals, or make loans. All deposit and 
withdrawal transactions of a bank cus-
tomer using a DPO must be performed 
by the customer, either in person at 
the main office or a branch office of 
the bank, or by mail, electronic trans-
fer, or a similar method of transfer. 

(b) Services of other persons. A na-
tional bank may use the services of, 
and compensate, persons not employed 
by the bank in its deposit production 
activities. 

[64 FR 60100, Nov. 4, 1999]

§ 7.4005 Combination of loan produc-
tion office, deposit production of-
fice, and remote service unit. 

A location at which a national bank 
operates a loan production office 
(LPO), a deposit production office 
(DPO), and a remote service unit (RSU) 
is not a ‘‘branch’’ within the meaning 
of 12 U.S.C. 36(j) by virtue of that com-
bination. Since an LPO, DPO, or RSU 
is not, individually, a branch under 12 
U.S.C. 36(j), any combination of these 
facilities at one location does not cre-
ate a branch. 

[64 FR 60100, Nov. 4, 1999]
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